CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
8-Pin Plastic DIP (N) Package
1
2
3
4
8
7

3For supply voltages less than ± 18 V, the absolute maximum input voltage is equal
to the supply voltage.
ORDERING GUIDE
Package
Model Description Option
AD633JN 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
AD633JR 8-Pin Plastic SOIC R-8
AD633JR-REEL 8-Pin Plastic SOIC R-8
AD633
REV. A –3–
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The AD633 is a low cost multiplier comprising a translinear
core, a buried Zener reference, and a unity gain connected out-
put amplifier with an accessible summing node. Figure 1 shows
the functional block diagram. The differential X and Y inputs
are converted to differential currents by voltage-to-current con-
verters. The product of these currents is generated by the multi-
plying core. A buried Zener reference provides an overall scale
factor of 10 V. The sum of (X • Y)/10 + Z is then applied to the
output amplifier. The amplifier summing node Z allows the user
to add two or more multiplier outputs, convert the output volt-
age to a current, and configure various analog computational
functions.
AD633
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
1
10V
A
1
1
X1
X2
Y1
Y2
W
Z
+VS
–VS
Figure 1. Functional Block Diagram (AD633JN
Pinout Shown)
Inspection of the block diagram shows the overall transfer func-
tion to be:
W = (X1 – X2)(Y1 – Y2)
10 V
+ Z         (Equation 1)
ERROR SOURCES
Multiplier errors consist primarily of input and output offsets,
scale factor error, and nonlinearity in the multiplying core. The
input and output offsets can be eliminated by using the optional
trim of Figure 2. This scheme reduces the net error to scale fac-
tor errors (gain error) and an irreducible nonlinearity compo-
nent in the multiplying core. The X and Y nonlinearities are
typically 0.4% and 0.1% of full scale, respectively. Scale factor
error is typically 0.25% of full scale. The high impedance Z
input should always be referenced to the ground point of the
driven system, particularly if this is remote. Likewise, the differ-
ential X and Y inputs should be referenced to their respective
grounds to realize the full accuracy of the AD633.
1kΩ
300kΩ
50kΩ
+VS
–VS
T0 APPROPRIATE
INPUT TERMINAL
± 50mV